ETAS ID: TM424041

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Comcast Corporation		02/14/2017	Corporation:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	State of Utah	
Street Address:	160 East 300 South	
City:	Salt Lake City	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84114	
Entity Type:	State Agency: UTAH	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4821296	STEM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8013660352

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8013660296 Email: bnalder@utah.gov **Correspondent Name:** Bryan Nalder Address Line 1: 160 East 300 South

Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84114

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Bryan Nalder
SIGNATURE:	/Bryan Nalder/
DATE SIGNED:	04/18/2017

Total Attachments: 1

source=STEM assignment - fully executed (2-14-17)#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006036 FRAME: 0063

900402681

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Comeast Corporation, a Pennsylvania corporation (the "Assignor"), with an address at 1701 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Philadelphia, PA 19103, is the owner of record of U.S. trademark registration No. 4,821,296 for STEM (Stylized) (the "Trademark"); and

WHEREAS, the State of Utah, STEM Action Center, a division of the Governor's Office of Economic Development (the "Assignee," and with Assignor, the "Parties"), with an address at 60 East South Temple, Suite 850, Salt Lake City, UT 84111, desires to acquire the Trademark and the goodwill of the business associated therewith, and the Parties desire to document and effectuate such assignment as set forth in this assignment agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers for the sum of one (1) US dollar to Assignee the Trademark and the trademark registration therefor, including all common law rights in the Trademarks, the goodwill of the business associated therewith, and all rights of action arising from the Trademarks, all claims for damages for reason of past, present or future infringement of the Trademarks and the right to sue and collect damages for such infringement, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for its successors and assigns as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made. Assignee acknowledges that the Trademark is accepted "as-is" and Assignor hereby disclaims any warranties related to the Trademark, including any implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, or non-infringement. Assignee shall fully indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Assignor, its affiliates, and their respective officers, directors, employees, agents, successors, and assigns based on or related to Assignee's continued use, ownership, or registration of the Trademark. This assignment shall be binding upon each of the Parties and its successors and assigns.

Dated: February 14, 2017

COMCAST COI	RPORATION
Ву:	m
Name: Marc A. Ro	ckford
Title:Vice presider	at and Senior Deputy General Counsel

State of Utah, through the Utah STEM Action Center

By:
Name: Tamara Encte
Title: Executive Dyrator
Date: 2/20/14

TRADEMARK REEL: 006036 FRAME: 0064

RECORDED: 04/18/2017